
  

ORDER NO. ______________ 

 

THE STATE OF TEXAS   § 

      § 

THE COUNTY OF LIBERTY  § 

 

LIBERTY COUNTY ORDER APPROVING THE RECONFIGURATION OF COUNTY 

ELECTION PRECINCTS AND DESIGNATION OF POLLING PLACES; PROVIDING 

FOR EFFECTIVE DATES; AND DIRECTING THAT REQUIRED NOTICES BE GIVEN. 

 

 WHEREAS, on November 9, 2021, Liberty County (the “County”) adopted reconfigured 
commissioner precincts in order to comply with the “one-person, one-vote” (equal population) 
principle established by the U.S. Constitution, after population imbalances were revealed by the 
2020 Census; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Chapter 42 of the Texas Election Code provides that county election 
precincts may not contain territory from more than one of each of the following types of territorial 
units: commissioner precincts, justice precincts, state representative districts, state senatorial 
districts, State Board of Education districts, or congressional districts; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Chapter 42 of the Texas Election Code also provides that county election 
precincts may not include unincorporated territory and also incorporated territory of a city of 
10,000 or more population, except under certain circumstances; and  
 
 WHEREAS, Chapter 42 of the Texas Election Code provides that a county with a 
population of fewer than 100,000, which includes the County, a county election precinct must 
contain at least 50 but not more than 5000 registered voters; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Chapter 42 of the Texas Election Code provides that the effective date for 
changes to county election precincts shall be the first day of the first even-numbered voting year 
following the voting year in which the change is ordered, except under certain circumstances; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Chapter 42 of the Texas Election Code provides that, after adoption of 
reconfigured election precincts, certain notices be given; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Chapter 43 of the Texas Election Code, governing the designation of polling 
places, requires, among other things, that each election precinct have a single polling place located 
within the boundary of the election precinct, and that polling places must meet certain criteria; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Chapter 43 of the Texas Election Code requires that the County designate 
the location of the polling place for each election precinct; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court of Liberty County has determined that, because of 
districting changes, and growth and shifts in population and numbers of registered voters in the 
County’s election precincts, the County’s election precincts require reconfiguration under Chapter 
42 of the Texas Election Code; and 



  

 
 WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court has determined that new and/or changed polling 
places should be designated in response to changes in election precinct boundaries, to comply with 
legal requirements, or for other reasons of convenience or practicality; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the County engaged the law firm of Bickerstaff Heath Delgado Acosta LLP 
to act as the County’s redistricting consultant, including advising and assisting the County in the 
preparation of a revised plan for elections precincts in compliance with applicable state and federal 
law, and to assist in the designation of new or changed polling locations; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court finds the attached election precincts plan to be in 
the best interest of the County and its citizens, and believes the proposed election precincts to be 
in compliance with all state and federal requirements; and 
 
 WHEREAS,  the Commissioners Court finds that the designated polling places identified 
in the attached list to be in the best interest of the County and its citizens, and believes these polling 
places to be in compliance with all state and federal requirements; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED BY THE 

COMMISSIONERS COURT OF LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS: 
 

A. That, under the authority of Chapter 42 of the Texas Election Code, the 
configurations and boundaries for the County’s election precincts are hereby amended, and the 
election precincts plan depicted on the map attached hereto as Exhibit A defining new election 
precincts, as such new election precincts are further described in the tables attached hereto as 
Exhibit B reporting population, demographic data and registered voter numbers for such election 
precincts, is hereby adopted and designated to define the County’s election precincts from and 
after the Effective Date for reconfigured election precincts; that Exhibits A and B are incorporated 
by reference in and made a part of this Order, and shall be kept on file in the County Election 
Administrator’s Office. 

 
B. That this Order respecting reconfigured election precincts shall take and be given 

effect on January 1, 2022 (“Effective Date for reconfigured election precincts”), and that thereafter 
the adopted election precincts shall be used in all elections for Liberty County officers and other 
elections administered by the County, subject to the provisions of Chapter 42 of the Texas Election 
Code or its successor statute, as applicable, until such time as a subsequent lawfully-enacted 
election precincts plan shall be adopted to replace this plan in whole or part. 
 
 C. That the County Clerk or the County Election Administrator is hereby directed to 
make and provide all notices concerning the adoption of the reconfigured election precincts 
required under Chapter 42 of the Texas Election Code, or other law. 
 
 D. That, under the authority of Chapter 43 of the Texas Election Code, the polling 
places identified in Exhibit C attached hereto are hereby adopted and designated to be the polling 
places for their respective election precincts from and after the Effective Date for newly-designated 
polling places; and that Exhibit C shall be kept on file in the County Election Administrator’s 



  

Office.  
 
 E. That this Order designating polling locations shall take and be given effect on 
January 1, 2022 (“Effective Date for newly-designated polling places”), and that thereafter the 
newly-designated polling places shall be the polling places used for elections for County officers 
and other elections administered by the County, subject to the provisions of Chapter 43 of the 
Texas Election Code or its successor statute, as applicable, until such time as other polling places 
shall be lawfully designated to replace some or all of these polling places. 
 
BE IT SO ORDERED. 
 

Adopted on this ______ day of November, 2021. 

 
      LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS 
 

       
      _______________________________________ 
      Hon. Jay Knight, County Judge 
 
       
 
ATTEST: 
 
_______________________________ 
Hon. Lee Chambers, County Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



  

 

EXHIBIT A 
 

Election Precincts Plan Map 
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Election Precincts Data Tables 
 

  



DeviationPersons
Hispanic % 

of Total 
Population

Non-Hispanic 
White % of 

Total 
Population

Non-Hispanic 
Black % of 

Total 
Population

Non-Hispanic 
Asian % of 

Total 
Population

Non-Hispanic 
Other % of 

Total 
Population

Ideal SizeDistrict

1,9291 -3.16% 12.39% 79.26% 0.36% 4.61%1,992 3.37%

1,7582 -11.74% 10.01% 81.40% 0.23% 4.38%1,992 3.98%

4,0013 100.86% 15.42% 77.01% 0.35% 4.05%1,992 3.17%

7964 -60.04% 20.98% 66.83% 0.38% 6.91%1,992 4.90%

05 -100.00% NaN NaN NaN NaN1,992 NaN

1,5666 -21.38% 17.24% 73.05% 0.51% 5.17%1,992 4.02%

3,0017 50.66% 31.02% 52.12% 0.93% 3.40%1,992 12.53%

4,1038 105.98% 8.21% 85.99% 0.19% 3.61%1,992 2.00%

4,7019 136.00% 9.21% 86.19% 0.17% 3.32%1,992 1.11%

10,41810 423.01% 24.56% 56.10% 0.74% 3.35%1,992 15.24%

88911 -55.37% 8.55% 58.49% 0.22% 6.19%1,992 26.55%

012 -100.00% NaN NaN NaN NaN1,992 NaN

1,50813 -24.29% 6.56% 85.08% 0.13% 5.50%1,992 2.72%

014 -100.00% NaN NaN NaN NaN1,992 NaN

015 -100.00% NaN NaN NaN NaN1,992 NaN

016 -100.00% NaN NaN NaN NaN1,992 NaN

017 -100.00% NaN NaN NaN NaN1,992 NaN

2,12518 6.68% 20.71% 27.29% 0.75% 5.36%1,992 45.88%

6,99919 251.37% 25.23% 57.27% 1.16% 3.63%1,992 12.72%

6,06320 204.38% 32.34% 42.27% 0.91% 4.14%1,992 20.34%

5,03121 152.57% 18.05% 75.45% 0.14% 4.55%1,992 1.81%

7,27022 264.98% 51.35% 38.64% 0.85% 3.18%1,992 5.98%

6,92123 247.45% 92.34% 6.18% 0.03% 0.90%1,992 0.55%

4,81324 141.63% 20.05% 72.78% 0.31% 4.22%1,992 2.64%

1,94025 -2.61% 12.89% 82.42% 0.15% 4.07%1,992 0.46%

5,97526 199.96% 46.44% 47.72% 0.42% 3.83%1,992 1.59%

027 -100.00% NaN NaN NaN NaN1,992 NaN

028 -100.00% NaN NaN NaN NaN1,992 NaN

029 -100.00% NaN NaN NaN NaN1,992 NaN

3,42930 72.15% 33.10% 51.74% 0.61% 4.08%1,992 10.47%

6,39231 220.90% 71.48% 25.41% 0.28% 2.32%1,992 0.52%
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Persons Deviation
Hispanic % 

of Total 
Population

Non-Hispanic 
Anglo % of 

Total 
Population

Black % of 
Total 

Population

Asian % of 
Total 

Population

Other 
% of 
Total 
Pop.

Ideal 
Size Hispanic ANGLO Black Haw 

Pac. Isl.
Asian

HAW/ 
PAC % 

of Total 
Pop.

Other
Two or 
More 
Races

AM 
Indian
Native

IND / 
NAT %   

TOT 
Pop.

Two or 
More 

Races % 
Tot Pop

District

1,9291 -3.16% 12.39% 79.26% 3.37% 0.36% 0.31%1,992 239 1,529 65 7 0 0.00% 6 785 0.26% 4.04%

1,7582 -11.74% 10.01% 81.40% 3.98% 0.23% 0.46%1,992 176 1,431 70 4 0 0.00% 8 5712 0.68% 3.24%

4,0013 100.86% 15.42% 77.01% 3.17% 0.35% 0.12%1,992 617 3,081 127 14 1 0.02% 5 13818 0.45% 3.45%

7964 -60.04% 20.98% 66.83% 4.90% 0.38% 1.26%1,992 167 532 39 3 0 0.00% 10 423 0.38% 5.28%

05 -100.00% NaN NaN NaN NaN NaN1,992 0 0 0 0 0 NaN 0 00 NaN NaN

1,5666 -21.38% 17.24% 73.05% 4.02% 0.51% 0.00%1,992 270 1,144 63 8 0 0.00% 0 6813 0.83% 4.34%

3,0017 50.66% 31.02% 52.12% 12.53% 0.93% 0.17%1,992 931 1,564 376 28 1 0.03% 5 897 0.23% 2.97%

4,1038 105.98% 8.21% 85.99% 2.00% 0.19% 0.29%1,992 337 3,528 82 8 2 0.05% 12 1304 0.10% 3.17%

4,7019 136.00% 9.21% 86.19% 1.11% 0.17% 0.40%1,992 433 4,052 52 8 0 0.00% 19 11720 0.43% 2.49%

10,41810 423.01% 24.56% 56.10% 15.24% 0.74% 0.32%1,992 2,559 5,845 1,588 77 1 0.01% 33 28431 0.30% 2.73%

88911 -55.37% 8.55% 58.49% 26.55% 0.22% 1.57%1,992 76 520 236 2 0 0.00% 14 374 0.45% 4.16%

012 -100.00% NaN NaN NaN NaN NaN1,992 0 0 0 0 0 NaN 0 00 NaN NaN

1,50813 -24.29% 6.56% 85.08% 2.72% 0.13% 0.80%1,992 99 1,283 41 2 0 0.00% 12 656 0.40% 4.31%

014 -100.00% NaN NaN NaN NaN NaN1,992 0 0 0 0 0 NaN 0 00 NaN NaN

015 -100.00% NaN NaN NaN NaN NaN1,992 0 0 0 0 0 NaN 0 00 NaN NaN

016 -100.00% NaN NaN NaN NaN NaN1,992 0 0 0 0 0 NaN 0 00 NaN NaN

017 -100.00% NaN NaN NaN NaN NaN1,992 0 0 0 0 0 NaN 0 00 NaN NaN

2,12518 6.68% 20.71% 27.29% 45.88% 0.75% 1.69%1,992 440 580 975 16 0 0.00% 36 753 0.14% 3.53%

6,99919 251.37% 25.23% 57.27% 12.72% 1.16% 0.51%1,992 1,766 4,008 890 81 1 0.01% 36 2089 0.13% 2.97%

6,06320 204.38% 32.34% 42.27% 20.34% 0.91% 0.25%1,992 1,961 2,563 1,233 55 1 0.02% 15 21421 0.35% 3.53%

5,03121 152.57% 18.05% 75.45% 1.81% 0.14% 0.48%1,992 908 3,796 91 7 0 0.00% 24 18817 0.34% 3.74%

7,27022 264.98% 51.35% 38.64% 5.98% 0.85% 0.17%1,992 3,733 2,809 435 62 3 0.04% 12 19323 0.32% 2.65%

6,92123 247.45% 92.34% 6.18% 0.55% 0.03% 0.14%1,992 6,391 428 38 2 0 0.00% 10 448 0.12% 0.64%

4,81324 141.63% 20.05% 72.78% 2.64% 0.31% 0.23%1,992 965 3,503 127 15 1 0.02% 11 15536 0.75% 3.22%

1,94025 -2.61% 12.89% 82.42% 0.46% 0.15% 0.26%1,992 250 1,599 9 3 0 0.00% 5 722 0.10% 3.71%
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5,97526 199.96% 46.44% 47.72% 1.59% 0.42% 0.44%1,992 2,775 2,851 95 25 0 0.00% 26 18320 0.33% 3.06%

027 -100.00% NaN NaN NaN NaN NaN1,992 0 0 0 0 0 NaN 0 00 NaN NaN

028 -100.00% NaN NaN NaN NaN NaN1,992 0 0 0 0 0 NaN 0 00 NaN NaN

029 -100.00% NaN NaN NaN NaN NaN1,992 0 0 0 0 0 NaN 0 00 NaN NaN

3,42930 72.15% 33.10% 51.74% 10.47% 0.61% 0.20%1,992 1,135 1,774 359 21 1 0.03% 7 1257 0.20% 3.65%

6,39231 220.90% 71.48% 25.41% 0.52% 0.28% 0.36%1,992 4,569 1,624 33 18 0 0.00% 23 10322 0.34% 1.61%

91628 / 46 = 1992Ideal Size:
91,628Total Population:

Some percentages may be subject to rounding errors.Overall Deviation: 

91,628 30,797 33.61% 50,044 54.62% 7,024 7.67% 466 0.51% 291 0.32% 12 0.01% 329 0.36% 2,665 2.91%TOTAL:

523.01%
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Total VAP*District
Hispanic % 

of Total VAP
Non-Hispanic 

Anglo % of 
Total VAP

Non-Hispanic 
Black % of 
Total VAP

Non-Hispanic 
Asian % of 
Total VAP

Non-Hispanic 
Other % of 
Total VAP

4.34%1,519 9.81% 81.90% 3.69% 0.26%1
3.12%1,282 8.74% 83.70% 4.21% 0.23%2
3.46%2,976 12.97% 80.17% 2.96% 0.44%3
6.97%588 16.84% 70.58% 5.44% 0.17%4
NaN0 NaN NaN NaN NaN5

5.76%1,181 13.12% 76.12% 4.32% 0.68%6
3.44%2,181 27.46% 56.63% 11.69% 0.78%7
3.74%3,098 7.26% 86.67% 2.19% 0.13%8
2.77%3,497 7.52% 88.39% 1.09% 0.23%9
2.67%8,762 23.33% 57.40% 15.83% 0.78%10
5.52%707 7.07% 57.57% 29.56% 0.28%11
NaN0 NaN NaN NaN NaN12

4.91%1,120 5.45% 87.23% 2.32% 0.09%13
NaN0 NaN NaN NaN NaN14
NaN0 NaN NaN NaN NaN15
NaN0 NaN NaN NaN NaN16
NaN0 NaN NaN NaN NaN17

4.75%1,580 17.47% 26.14% 50.70% 0.95%18
3.20%5,315 21.60% 61.43% 12.68% 1.09%19
3.42%4,674 28.69% 45.40% 21.59% 0.90%20
4.35%3,769 14.41% 79.07% 1.99% 0.19%21
3.24%5,131 46.97% 42.39% 6.39% 1.01%22
1.06%4,075 90.97% 7.44% 0.49% 0.05%23
3.73%3,671 16.86% 76.19% 2.83% 0.38%24
3.86%1,452 10.95% 84.57% 0.48% 0.14%25
3.78%4,156 41.19% 52.82% 1.68% 0.53%26
NaN0 NaN NaN NaN NaN27
NaN0 NaN NaN NaN NaN28
NaN0 NaN NaN NaN NaN29

3.77%2,442 28.54% 55.69% 11.55% 0.45%30
2.28%4,128 65.21% 31.59% 0.63% 0.29%31
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Total 
VAPDistrict

% 
Hispanic 

VAP

% Anglo 
VAP

% Black 
VAP

% Asian 
VAP

% Other 
VAP

Hispanic 
VAP

Anglo 
VAP Black VAP HAW/PAC 

VAP
Asian 
VAP 

% 
HAW/PAC 

VAP

Other 
VAP

AM IND 
NATIVE 

VAP

% AM IND 
NATIVE 

VAP

Two or 
More 

Races VAP

% Two or 
more VAP

1 1,519 9.81% 3.69% 0.33%149 4 0 0.00% 581.90% 56 0.26% 3 0.20% 58 3.82%1,244

2 1,282 8.74% 4.21% 0.47%112 3 0 0.00% 683.70% 54 0.23% 2 0.16% 32 2.50%1,073

3 2,976 12.97% 2.96% 0.07%386 13 1 0.03% 280.17% 88 0.44% 13 0.44% 87 2.92%2,386

4 588 16.84% 5.44% 1.70%99 1 0 0.00% 1070.58% 32 0.17% 3 0.51% 28 4.76%415

5 0 NaN NaN NaN0 0 0 NaN 0NaN 0 NaN 0 NaN 0 NaN0

6 1,181 13.12% 4.32% 0.00%155 8 0 0.00% 076.12% 51 0.68% 13 1.10% 55 4.66%899

7 2,181 27.46% 11.69% 0.05%599 17 1 0.05% 156.63% 255 0.78% 7 0.32% 66 3.03%1,235

8 3,098 7.26% 2.19% 0.29%225 4 2 0.06% 986.67% 68 0.13% 3 0.10% 102 3.29%2,685

9 3,497 7.52% 1.09% 0.31%263 8 0 0.00% 1188.39% 38 0.23% 17 0.49% 69 1.97%3,091

10 8,762 23.33% 15.83% 0.21%2,044 68 1 0.01% 1857.40% 1,387 0.78% 30 0.34% 185 2.11%5,029

11 707 7.07% 29.56% 1.27%50 2 0 0.00% 957.57% 209 0.28% 4 0.57% 26 3.68%407

12 0 NaN NaN NaN0 0 0 NaN 0NaN 0 NaN 0 NaN 0 NaN0

13 1,120 5.45% 2.32% 0.63%61 1 0 0.00% 787.23% 26 0.09% 6 0.54% 42 3.75%977

14 0 NaN NaN NaN0 0 0 NaN 0NaN 0 NaN 0 NaN 0 NaN0

15 0 NaN NaN NaN0 0 0 NaN 0NaN 0 NaN 0 NaN 0 NaN0

16 0 NaN NaN NaN0 0 0 NaN 0NaN 0 NaN 0 NaN 0 NaN0

17 0 NaN NaN NaN0 0 0 NaN 0NaN 0 NaN 0 NaN 0 NaN0

18 1,580 17.47% 50.70% 1.71%276 15 0 0.00% 2726.14% 801 0.95% 3 0.19% 45 2.85%413

19 5,315 21.60% 12.68% 0.43%1,148 58 1 0.02% 2361.43% 674 1.09% 8 0.15% 138 2.60%3,265

20 4,674 28.69% 21.59% 0.11%1,341 42 1 0.02% 545.40% 1,009 0.90% 18 0.39% 136 2.91%2,122

21 3,769 14.41% 1.99% 0.24%543 7 0 0.00% 979.07% 75 0.19% 16 0.42% 139 3.69%2,980

22 5,131 46.97% 6.39% 0.16%2,410 52 3 0.06% 842.39% 328 1.01% 19 0.37% 136 2.65%2,175

23 4,075 90.97% 0.49% 0.15%3,707 2 0 0.00% 67.44% 20 0.05% 6 0.15% 31 0.76%303

24 3,671 16.86% 2.83% 0.27%619 14 1 0.03% 1076.19% 104 0.38% 33 0.90% 93 2.53%2,797

25 1,452 10.95% 0.48% 0.21%159 2 0 0.00% 384.57% 7 0.14% 0 0.00% 53 3.65%1,228

26 4,156 41.19% 1.68% 0.38%1,712 22 0 0.00% 1652.82% 70 0.53% 19 0.46% 122 2.94%2,195

27 0 NaN NaN NaN0 0 0 NaN 0NaN 0 NaN 0 NaN 0 NaN0
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28 0 NaN NaN NaN0 0 0 NaN 0NaN 0 NaN 0 NaN 0 NaN0

29 0 NaN NaN NaN0 0 0 NaN 0NaN 0 NaN 0 NaN 0 NaN0

30 2,442 28.54% 11.55% 0.29%697 11 1 0.04% 755.69% 282 0.45% 4 0.16% 80 3.28%1,360

31 4,128 65.21% 0.63% 0.17%2,692 12 0 0.00% 731.59% 26 0.29% 15 0.36% 72 1.74%1,304

Some percentages may be subject to rounding errors.* VAP - Voting Age Population

2.67%19,447 28.89% 39,583 58.81% 5,660 8.41% 366 0.54% 242 0.36% 12 0.02% 199 0.30% 1,79567,304TOTALS:
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EXHIBIT C 
 
 

Designated Polling Places 

By Election Precinct 

 
 
 




